506749285 07/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6796101

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PINC SOLUTIONS	07/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC, AS THE COLLATERAL AGENT			
Street Address:	40 WEST 57TH STREET, 33RD FLOOR			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10019			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8720788
Patent Number:	8608086
Patent Number:	9592964
Patent Number:	10127521
Patent Number:	10134007
Patent Number:	10846656
Patent Number:	7236091
Patent Number:	D680520
Patent Number:	7245215
Patent Number:	7321305
Application Number:	17101600

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7145401235
Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000 COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

506749285 REEL: 056748 FRAME: 0077

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	050485-0170	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN	
SIGNATURE:	/atk/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2021	
Total Attachments: 4		

source=Navis - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (124961204.4) (002)#page1.tif source=Navis - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (124961204.4) (002)#page2.tif source=Navis - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (124961204.4) (002)#page3.tif source=Navis - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (124961204.4) (002)#page4.tif

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST - PATENTS

July 1, 2021

WHEREAS, each of PINC SOLUTIONS, a California corporation, NAVIS LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and RailCarRx, Inc., a Texas corporation (each a "<u>Grantor</u>"), holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed next to such Grantor's name on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, each Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of HPS Investment Partners, LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Grantee, and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

If any conflict or inconsistency exists between this Grant of Security Interest – Patents and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall govern.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ITS CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS (OTHER THAN SECTION 5-1401 AND SECTION 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATION LAWS).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

PINC SOLUTIONS

Name: Kirk Knauff

Title: CEO, President and Secretary

RAILCARRX, INC.

Ву:

Name: Kirk Knauff

Title: CEO, President and Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

REEL: 056748 FRAME: 0080

NAVIS LP

Name: Kirk Knauff Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

Description	Applica	Filing	Patent	Issue Date	Applicant/Ass
	tion No.	Date	No.		ignee
RFID TAG	13/675,	Nov. 13,	8,720,78	May 13,	PINC
	772	2012	8	2014	SOLUTIONS
ATTACHMENT BRACKET FOR AN	13/717,	Dec. 17,	8,608,08	Dec. 17,	PINC
RFID TAG	320	2012	6 B2	2013	SOLUTIONS
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	14/807,	July 23,	9,592,96	Mar. 14,	PINC
DETERMINING AND CONTROLLING	660	2015	4	2017	SOLUTIONS
STATUS AND LOCATION OF AN					
OBJECT					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR		Mar. 13,	10,127,5	Nov. 13,	PINC
DETERMINING AND CONTROLLING	15/457,	2017	21	2018	SOLUTIONS
STATUS AND LOCATION OF AN	592				
OBJECT					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	15/707,	Sept. 18,	10,134,0	Nov. 20,	PINC
DETERMINING AND CONTROLLING	308	2017	07	2018	SOLUTIONS
STATUS AND LOCATION OF AN					
OBJECT					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	16/194,	Nov. 16,	10,846,6	Nov. 24,	PINC
DETERMINING AND CONTROLLING	019	2018	56	2020	SOLUTIONS
STATUS AND LOCATION OF AN					
OBJECT					
POSITION-TRACKING SYSTEM	11/054,	Feb. 10,	7,236,09	June 26,	PINC
	881	2005	1	2007	SOLUTIONS
RFID TAG	29/435,	Oct. 19,	D680,52	April 23,	PINC
	176	2012	0	2013	SOLUTIONS
POSITION-TRACKING DEVICE FOR	11/054,	Feb. 10,	7,245,21	July 17,	PINC
POSITION-TRACKING SYSTEM	905	2005	5	2007	SOLUTIONS
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR	11/175,	July 5,	7,321,30	Jan. 22,	PINC
DETERMINING A LOCATION OF AN	081	2005	5	2008	SOLUTIONS
OBJECT					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	17/101,	Nov. 23,			PINC
DETERMINING AND CONTROLLING	600	2020			SOLUTIONS
STATUS AND LOCATION OF AN					
OBJECT					
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR	14/056,	Oct. 17,	9,061,84	June 23,	NAVIS LP
INTEGRAL PLANNING AND CONTROL	163	2013	3 B2	2015	
OF CONTAINER FLOW OPERATIONS					
IN CONTAINER TERMINALS					

RECORDED: 07/02/2021